Compliance Report

As per the principle approval vide letter no. 6-GJB034/2019-BHO/B4-19 Date: 21/04/2020 issued from Regional office, Western office, Bhopal for the diversion of 0.21Ha of protected forest land for the construction of 220KV D/C Gadhsisa-Nirona transmission line in Kutch district in favor of KP Energy Ltd, Surat, following are the compliance of conditions for the issue of working permission.

Sr. No.	Conditions	Compliance						
01	Legal status of the Forest land shall remain unchanged	Undertaking Submitted						
02	Forest land will be handed over to the UA only after required non-forest land for the project is handed over by the UA.	-NA-						
03	 (a) Compensatory Afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest department over 1.00Ha degraded forest land at S.No. 133/Pt., Vill.: Versalpar, Ta.: Nakhatrana, Dist.: Kutch) (b) Total no. of sapling to be planted shall not be less than nos. 1202 (1.00Ha x 1202) in CA land. The composition of saplings (number species wise) to be 	(a) Following are the details o payment. CA amount of Rs. <u>3,60,010/</u> and Medicinal Plantation amount of Rs. <u>90,327/-</u> in righ of way under transmission line deposited in GUJRAT CAMPA (RTGS UTR No. SBINR12020050800068983) (b) Agreed						
	 composition of sapings (number species wise) to be planted shall be as per the National Forest Policy and shall be recorded in plantation journal. (c) The standard size sapling (minimum height & minimum collar girth species wise) as approved by the State Govt. shall be planted in the selected CA land. 	(c) Agreed						
	(d) The height and collar girth (specie wise) shall be measured & recorded at the time of plantation and in November of plantation year. Further, data of height,	(d) Agreed						
	collar girth and survival percentage (species wise) twice a year (April & November month) shall be recorded & records shall be maintained. (e) All the live stumps & pollards up to 90 cm Girth	(e) Agreed						
	(e) All the live stumps & pollards up to 90 clif Gifth shall be dressed from ground level for the purpose of regeneration & record shall be kept in plantation journal.(f) The CA plantation shall be taken place before end of 2021 monsoon.	(f) Agreed						



04	The cost of compensatory afforestation at the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforestation scheme and the cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars, if	Cost of compensatory afforestation deposited as per details in Sr. No. 03(a)
	required on the CA land shall be deposited in advance with the Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years.	
05	UA shall deposit the amount Rs. 3,52,819/- for CA in the CAMPA	As per details in Sr. No. 03(a)
06	NPV	
	(a)The State Government shall charge the Net Present Value(NPV) for the 0.21Ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal from the User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30.10.2002, 01.08.2003, 28.03.2008, 24/04/2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA No. 566 in WP (C) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide	(a) NPV amount of Rs. <u>91,980/-</u> is deposited (RTGS UTR No.: SBINR12020050800068983)
	letters No. 5-1/1998-FC (Pt.II) dated 18.09.2003, as well as letter No. 5-2/2006-FC dated $03/10/2006$ and 5-3/2007-FC dated $05/02/2009$ and chapter 3 of FCA Handbook, 2019 in this regard.	
	(b) Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on	(b) Attached
	receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	
07	No any tree felling shall be carried out during implementation of the project.	Agreed. Undertaking submitted
08	All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be transferred/ deposited in CAMPA fund only through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in).	Agreed
09	The UA shall be eligible for the working permission of one year as per the Para 11.2 of FCA handbook 2019 and copy of the working permission shall be submitted to this office.	Agreed
10	The State Govt. shall obtain the Stage II approval in case of UA eligible for the working permission of one year as per the Para 11.2 of FCA handbook 2019. If the Stage II approval is not obtained before the end of working permission, then the state shall stop the work and action shall be initiated under para 1.21(ii) of FCA Handbook 2019.	Agreed

11	The certificate of Collector under FRA, 2006 for proposed CA land as per para 6.2(ii) of forest conservation (Rules), 2003 (Amended upto August	Agreed
	2017) shall be submitted.	
12	The UA in consultation with the State Forest Department prepare a detailed scheme for creation and maintenance of plantation of dwarf species (preferably medicinal plants) in RoW under the transmission line for execution of the said scheme to the state forest department.	Agreed
13	The UA at its cost shall provide bird reflectors, which are to be fixed on upper conductor of transmission line at suitable intervals to avoid bird hits.	Bird guards and reflectors shall be mounted on each tower throughout the line.
14	The UA shall comply with the guideline for laying transmission lines through forest areas issued by Ministry vide letter no. 7-25/2012-FC dated 05/05/2014 & 19/11/2014 and chapter 10 of FCA handbook, 2019.	Agreed
GEN	VERAL CONDITIONS:	
01	UA shall provide suitable under/over pass for free movement of wildlife in and around the forest area in accordance to Eco friendly measures to mitigate impacts of linear infrastructure on wildlife (2016)	Agreed
02	User Agency shall obtain Environmental Clearance as per the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, if applicable.	-NA-
03	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Central Government.	Shall be ensured
04	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.	Agreed
05	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the User Agency to the labors after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel.	Shall be ensured during the construction work
06	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.	Shall be ensured during the construction work
07	No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work.	Shall be ensured during construction work
08	The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favor of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less.	Agreed

21

(in ERC SURAT TD 2 .

00	The found the data is the set for an end of the	A 1
09	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.	Agreed
10	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of Govt. of India.	Agreed
11	The UA shall adhere to all rules, regulations, guidelines & acts enforced by state govt. and Central govt. for the proposal.	Agreed. Undertaking submitted
12	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violations of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as Para 1.21 of FCA, 1980 Handbook 2019.	Agreed. Undertaking submitted
13	The UA and State Govt. shall ensure compliance of all the court orders, provisions, rules, regulations and guidelines for the time being in force as applicable to the project.	Agreed
14	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife.	Agreed. Undertaking submitted
15	The complete compliance report of all conditions stipulated in this stage-I approval shall be uploaded on e-portal (http://parivesh.nic.in/) in letter format.	Compliance report is uploaded on e-portal and payment receipt is attached herewith this report.

For, KP Energy Ltd

10



K.P. ENERGY LIMITED

CIN: L40100GJ2010PLC059169



Τo,

Date: 20/5/2020

The Deputy Conservator of Forest, Social Forest Division, Kutch District

Sub: Approval for working permission in the forest area falling under Kutch division for the construction of 220KV Gadhsisa-Nirona transmission line.

Ref.: 6-GJB034/2019-BHO/B4-19 Date: 21/04/2020 from Regional office, Bhopal

Dear Sir,

With reference to the In-Principle approval (copy attached) for the diversion of 0.21Ha of forest land for the construction of 220KV D/C Gadhsisa-Nirona transmission line, please find enclosed compliance report against the conditions stipulated in the In-Principle approval letter along with all necessary undertakings.

It is requested to issue working permission for construction work as per the approval letter.

Thanking You,

ENERGY IS HERE

KP Energy Ltd.

Yours Faithfully,

SURA

Copy to

Chief Conservator of Forest - Kutch (Bhuj) for kind information please

 Reg. Office:

 'KP House', Opp. Ishwar Farm Junction BRTS, Near Bliss IVF Circle,

 Canal Road, Bhatar, Surat- 395017, Gujarat, India.

 Phone: +91-261-2234757, Fax: +91-261-2234757

 E-mail: info@kpenergy.in, Website: www.kpenergy.in

 ISO 14001:2015, ISO 9001:2015 and BS OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Company

35E Listed Company

Date (Value Date)	Narration	Debit
08-		
May-	TO TRANSFER	
2020	INB RTGS UTR NO:	
(08-	SBINR12020050800068983	5,42,317.00
May-	GUJRAT CAMPA	

2020)



રજીસ્ટેશન ફી (ફોરેસ્ટ એન્ડ ચેન્વાયરમેંટ ડિપાર્ટમેંટ ગુજરાત રાજ્ય ના તા.૧૨/૦૬/૨૦૧૫ ના ઠરાવ મજબો	To erect 220 KV transmission line from Gadhsisa to Nirona for v	Full particulars of the remits History Revealed Area for the remits To erect 220 KV transmission line from Gadheies to Nimora for w	અને સરનામુ	જેના તરફથી નાણા પેશ કરવામાં આવ્યા ફોય તે વ્યક્તિનું નામ (અથવા ફોદો)	of the person on whose behalf money is paid	Name (designation) and address		By whom rendered (Name) નાણા કોશે પેશ કર્યા તેનું નામ :-	નાણા મો	To be fille	chal		
<u>المحافة المحافة المحا</u>	To erect 220 KV transmission line from Gadhsisa to Nirona for wind farm project to supply electric nower to PGCII sub-station Nirona at	Full particulars of the remittance and / or authority any Amount મોકલેલ ભરષાની પુરેપુરી વિગત અને તે અંગેના કુકમ (કોઈ ફોય તો) રકમ					ક.પા. અનજા લિમાટડ.		નાણા મોકલનારે ભરવાનું	To be filled by the remitter	challan of cash Paid in to the Treasury / Sub- Treasury / State /Reserve Bank of India તિજ્ઞેરી / પેટા તિજ્ઞેરી / સ્ટેટ / રિઝર્વ બેન્ક ઓફ ઈન્ડિયામાં ભરેલી રોકડ રકમનુ ચલન	રાજાનાજી આવે. ચલાન નં,	
00 નાધા ભરવાનો કુકમ કરવાર અધિકારી ની સફી તથા પુરો ફોદ્યે 00			Signature and full designation of the Officer order in the money to be paid in	DATE: તારીખ:	ouriect receive and grant receipts બરાબર છે નાણાં સ્વીકારી પર્ફોચ આપવી	Order to the Bank		Head of Account : ૮૭૮૨ ફ્રીરેસ્ટ રેમીટન્સ હિસાબ ખાતં - સદર - ક્રચ્છ વિસ્તરાગ વન વિભાગ બ્રજ	CARDEX No -100	D.D.O.Cone No -610983	/ State / Reserve Bank of India at ૫માં ભરેલી રીકડ રકમનુ ચલન		

Scanned with CamScar

KP Energy Ltd, Surat hereby undertakes the following conditions for the approval of Stage-II forest clearance for the construction of 220 KV D/C Gadhsisa-Nirona transmission line. The below mentioned condition shall be followed

Clause no (1) Legal Status of the Forest Land shall remain unchanged. – KP Energy Ltd is committed to fulfill this condition.

ER 2021hidy SURAT For KP Energy Ltd

UNDERTAKING FOR ADDITIONAL NPV

We, KP Energy Ltd, Surat as a user agency for diversion of 0.21Ha of Protected Forest land for the construction of 220 KV D/C Gadhsisa-Nirona transmission line hereby furnish an undertaking for additional amount of NPV of diverted forest land, if any becoming due after finalization of the same by the supreme court of India on receipt of the report from expert committee shall be paid by the user agency.

For, KP Energy Ltd Cialk wing ERG SURAT 0

KP Energy Ltd, Surat hereby undertakes the following conditions for the approval of Stage-II forest clearance for the construction of 220 KV D/C Gadhsisa-Nirona transmission line. The below mentioned condition shall be followed

Clause no (7) No any tree felling shall be carried out during implementation of the project – KP Energy Ltd is committed to fulfill this condition.



KP Energy Ltd, Surat hereby undertakes the following conditions for the approval of Stage-II forest clearance for the construction of 220 KV D/C Gadhsisa-Nirona transmission line. The below mentioned condition shall be followed

Clause no (11) The UA shall adhere to all rules, regulations, guidelines & acts enforced by state govt. and Central govt. for the proposal – KP Energy Ltd is committed to fulfill this condition.

SURAT

For KP Energy Ltd

KP Energy Ltd, Surat hereby undertakes the following conditions for the approval of Stage-II forest clearance for the construction of 220 KV D/C Gadhsisa-Nirona transmission line. The below mentioned condition shall be followed

Clause no (12) Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violations of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as Para 1.21 of FCA, 1980 Handbook 2019 – KP Energy Ltd is committed to fulfill this condition.

SURAT Un For KP Energy Ltd

KP Energy Ltd, Surat hereby undertakes the following conditions for the approval of Stage-II forest clearance for the construction of 220 KV D/C Gadhsisa-Nirona transmission line. The below mentioned condition shall be followed

Clause no (14) Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife – KP Energy Ltd is committed to fulfill this condition.

SURAT For KP Energy Ltd